
Definitions and Abbreviations

Maximum Contamination Level Goal or MCLG: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no know or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

Maximum Contamination Level or MCL: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

Maximum Residual Disinfection Level Goal or MRDLG: The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level or MRDL: The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

ppb: Micrograms per liter or parts per billion-or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water

ppm: Milligrams per liter or parts per million-or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water.

N/A: Not applicable

Avq: Regulatory compliance with some MCLs is based on running annual average of monthly samples.

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of contaminant in drinking water below which there is no know or expected risk to health. ALGs allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow

Crainville Regulated Contaminants

Disinfectants/Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	2023	2.9	2 – 2.9	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes.
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2023	23	14.27 – 34.5	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water chlorination.
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)*	2023	37	21 – 47.8	N/A	80	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water chlorination

Lead and Copper	Collection Date	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	# sites over AL	Units	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Copper	2022	1.3	1.3	0.058	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	2022	0	15	2.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.

*Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Violation Table

Chloramines			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Some people who use water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience irritating effects to their eyes and nose. Some people who drink water containing chloramines well in excess of the MRDL could experience stomach discomfort or anemia.			
Monitoring, Routine (DPB) Major	07/01/2023	09/30/2023	We tested our water during July and the water test was satisfactory, but it was collected as a boil order sample and was not collected at two distribution sites, thus the violation. Also, this was only during July, but it is reported as a quarterly violation.

Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR)			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
The Revised Total Coliform Rule (RTCR) seeks to prevent waterborne diseases caused by E. coli. E. coli are bacteria whose presence indicates that the water may be contaminated with human or animal wastes. Human pathogens in these wastes can cause short-termed effects, such as diarrhea, cramps, nausea, headaches			
Monitoring, Routine, Major (RTCR)	07/01/2023	07/31/2023	We did test our water for E. coli bacteria during July and the water test was satisfactory, but it was collected as a boil order sample and was not collected at two distribution sites, thus the violation.

Rend Lake Regulated Contaminants

Lead and Copper	Date Collected	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th Percentile	Units	# Sites Over AL	Violation	Likely Sources of Contamination
Copper	2023	1.3	1.3	.0524	ppb	0	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching wood preservatives

Disinfectants/Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chloramines	2023	3	2.6-3.2	MRDLG=4	MRDL=4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Chlorite	2023	0.54	0.26-0.54	0.8	1	ppm	N	By-Product of drinking water chlorination
Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)*	2023	20	11 – 23.5	N/A	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water chlorination
Total Trihalomethanes(TTHM)*	2023	41	22.3-56.7	N/A	80	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water chlorination

*Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the Highest Level Detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Arsenic	2023	1	1.28 – 1.28	0	10	ppb	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes.
Barium	2023	0.0126	0.0126 - 0.0126	2	2	ppm	N	Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits.
Fluoride	2023	0.7	0.69 - .0.69	4	4	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Sodium	2023	21	20600-20600			ppm	N	Erosion from naturally occurring deposits: Used in water softener regeneration

Radioactive Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228	2020	.86	0.86-0.86	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2020	.12	0.12-0.12	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits

Turbidity	Limit (Treatment Technique)	Level Detected	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Highest single measurement	1 NTU	0.39 NTU	N	Soil Runoff
Lowest monthly % meeting limit	0.3 NTU	100%	N	Soil Runoff

Information Statement: Turbidity is a measurement of the cloudiness of the water caused by suspended particles. We monitor it because it is a good indicator of water quality and effectiveness of our filtration system and disinfectants.

Total Organic Carbon

The percentage of Total Organic Carbon (TOC) removal was measured each month and the system met all TOC removal requirements set, unless a TOC violation is noted in the violations section.

Rend Lake Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR Report	07/01/2023	12/21/2023	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)			
Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Monitoring, Routine (DPB), Major	10/01/2023	12/31/2023	We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT YOUR DRINKING WATER

Monitoring Requirements Not Met for Village of Crainville

Our water system violated a drinking water standard over the past year. Even though it was not emergency, as our customers, you have a right to know what happened and what we did to correct these situations.

We are required to monitor your drinking water for specific contaminants on a regular basis. Results of regular monitoring are an indicator of whether or not our drinking water meets health standards. During July 2023 we did not complete all monitoring or testing for total coliform and therefore cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during that time.

What should I do?

There is nothing you need to do at this time.

The table below lists the contaminant(s) we did not properly test for during the last year, how often we are supposed to sample for total coliform and how many samples we are supposed to take, how many samples we took, when samples should have been taken, and the date on which follow-up samples were (or will be) taken.

Contaminant	Required sampling frequency	Number of samples taken	When all samples should have been taken	When samples were or will be taken
Total Coliform	2 Distribution	1 Boil Order sample but no Distribution	July 2023	August 2023

What happened? What is being done?

We collected one total coliform sample for a boil order during July 2023, which was tested and was satisfactory, but we failed to collect the distribution samples. We collected the distributions samples in August, which were tested and were satisfactory.

For more information, please contact Ryan Farrar at 618-925-1313 or P.O. Box 105 Carterville, IL 62918.

Please share this information with all the other people who drink this water, especially those who may not have received this notice directly (for example, people in apartments, nursing homes, schools, and businesses). You can do this by posting this notice in a public place or distributing copies by hand or mail.

This notice is being sent to you by the Village of Crainville.

Water System ID#

IL1990250

Date distributed

04/25/2024